

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		
SANMINA CORPORATION,	:	
	:	1:19-cv-11710-KPF
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Related Case No.:
vs.	:	1:19-cv-11712-KPF
	:	
DIALIGHT PLC,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X		

**SANMINA CORPORATION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 3  
TO EXCLUDE MARKET CAPITALIZATION DAMAGES ANALYSIS**

Joseph A. Gershman  
RICH, INTELISANO & KATZ, LLP  
915 Broadway, Suite 900  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 684-0300

Michael C. Lieb (admitted pro hac vice)  
Zoe Vallier (admitted pro hac vice)  
Jacqueline McGuinness (admitted pro hac vice)  
ERVIN COHEN & JESSUP LLP  
9401 Wilshire Boulevard, Twelfth Floor  
Beverly Hills, California 90212-2974  
(310) 273-6333

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Sanmina Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	i
II. THE EVENT STUDY DOES NOT MEASURE A LOSS TO DIALIGHT. ....	1
A. Dialight Cannot Sue for Loss of the Value of its Shareholders’ Shares of Stock. ....	1
III. LOSS OF MARKET CAP IS NOT A FRAUD MEASURE.....	5
IV. HILDRETH’S EVENT STUDY IS UNRELIABLE.....	6
A. Hildreth’s Event Study Estimates Damages \$200 Million Greater than the Actual Decline in Dialight’s Market Cap. ....	6
B. Hildreth’s Event Study Does Not Account for Confounding Factors. ....	7
C. Hildreth’s Event Window Is Overbroad. ....	8
D. Sanmina Could Not Have Sought Data That Was Destroyed.....	8
E. Hildreth’s Efficient Market Analysis Is Not Proper. ....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bricklayers &amp; Trowel Trades Int'l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6, 8
<i>Carnegie Int'l Corp. v. Grant Thornton, LLP.</i> , 2005 WL 851064 (Md. Cir. Ct. Apr. 6, 2005).....	4
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Farese</i> , 2008 WL 5188233 (N.D. Miss. Dec. 9, 2008).....	3, 5
<i>Ergobilt Inc. v. Neutral Posture Ergonomics. Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 483624 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 1998).....	4
<i>Frigitemp Corp. v. Fin. Dynamics Fund, Inc.</i> , 524 F.2d 275 (2d Cir. 1975).....	2
<i>IBEW Loc. 90 Pension Fund v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2013 WL 5815472 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2013).....	6, 8
<i>JFURTI, LLC v. Downey Brand LLP</i> , 2018 WL 3471810 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2018).....	2
<i>O'Neill v. Warburg, Pincus &amp; Co.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 281, 833 N.Y.S.2d 461 (2007).....	2
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</i> , 61 Cal. Rptr. 3d 29 (2007).....	3, 5
<i>Rand v. Anaconda-Ericsson, Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Rediker v. Geon Indus., Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	2
<i>Rink v. Cheminova</i> , 400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Badian</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), amended on reconsideration in part, 2012 WL 2354458 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2012).....	6, 8
<i>Sargent v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 492 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1974).....	4

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002).....1

*Tullett Prebon PLC v. BGC Partners, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 9913157 (N.J.Super.L. Aug. 14, 2014).....3, 4

*Vaso Active Pharms., Inc. v. Robinson & Cole LLP*,  
2009 WL 971161 (Mass. Super. Jan. 23, 2009).....4
